statements were prepared in accordance with Australian
Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements
of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the
Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits
Commission Act 2012.

Note 2: Comparative Figures
When required by Accounting Standards, comparative
figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in
presentation for the current financial year.

AASB 9: Financial Instruments, allows via the irrevocable
election on initial recognition to present gains and losses
(unrealised and realised) relating to equity instruments in
other comprehensive income.

In accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors an adjustment
has been made to recognise the change in accounting
treatment adopted for the recognition of realised
movements in equity instruments in the previous financial
year.

This adjustment reallocates the previously recognised
realised gains and losses from the operating results to
equity for the 2017 financial year.

Adjustment made to Consolidated Comprehensive
Operating Statement as of 1st of January 2017:

Previously
Stated Adjustment Restated

$ $ $

Consolidated Group

Net results for the year  470,429  (203,498)  266,931

Other Comprehensive
Income 313,850 203,498 517,348

Comprehensive Results 784,279  - 784,279

College

Net results for the year  181,740 187 181,927

Other Comprehensive
Income 15,783 (187) 15,596

Comprehensive Results 197,523 -   197,523

Change in Primary Statement Disclosure
The Consolidated Group has elected to change the
disclosure of the primary statement previously referred to
as the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income, now referred to as the Consolidated
Comprehensive Operating Statement. This change has been
implemented as the Councillors are of the opinion that this
will provide more relevant information, and result in a more
accurate comparative.

This specifically includes the identification of the Net
Results before Capital Grant Income and Depreciation and
Amortisation for the year ended 31 December 2018 and